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CITY OF PORTLAND
 
Parks & R,ecreatioD Department
 

I lIlIIIlIlY 9, 2001 

Mr. R.aDdy McMullin 
Maine DeparltDen1 ofEnviroDmcntal Proteetion 
312 CaDco Road 
Port1aDd. ME 04103 

RE: Do~ Field - Master Plan 

Dear Mr. McMullin: 

Please review the enclosed project summary oflbe proposed improvemeDlli at Dougherty 
Field. This summary, prepared by our consultant Peterson-Rabasca Gcocnglneenl. is 
being furwartWI in ....poose to 0lU" December 14,2000 meeting. 

The proposed iIbprovements are being p1anDed in direct response to the deteriorating 
condition of these facilities and !be growiDg demand for alblenc facilities. Local 
residents and area albletie program Icaders participated in the pllUllting process for the 
reconstruction ofthis facility lIDl! endorse the proposed iInproVOIllCllts. 

The subsurface investigations conducted on this site show that the existing cottditions are 
IIOl appreciably different from other part. properties in the City of Port1and, lIDl! our 
Depar1:ment is prepared to utili7% appropriate COnstIueli"" methods in bondling any 
exposed ash materials. 

Ifyou have any questions please fCcl free to contaetme at 874-8793 or by email at 
scfr@ci.D91'tlJmtl.m~lI$. 

Ene. 

ce. 
Gloria Thomas, Ponland Par.. lIIld Rc<;,.,.tiOD 

Christopher DiMatteo, PonlllDl! Parks and Recreation 

17 Arbor Street • Panland. Main. 04103 • (207) 874·8793 • FAX 756-8390 
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January 2, 2001
 
File 10021
 

Mr. Randy McMullin
 
Maine Department ofEnvironmental Protection
 
Southern Maine Division
 
312 Canco Road
 
Portland, ME 04103
 

Re:	 Dougherty Field Improvements
 
Portland, Maine
 

Dear Mr. McMullin 

This purpose of this letter is to summarize the general scope of the proposed improvements to Dougherty 
Field currently proposed by the City of Portland Parks and Recreation Department, During our meeting 
with you on December 14, 2000, Stephan Howick and I outlined the scope of the proposed 
improvements to the park site and the findings from the subsurface investigation and testing at the site: 

We understand that the existing park site, which is located over the fonner St. James Street Landfill, is 
exempt from the Solid Waste Management Rules, since it was in existence and closed prior to October 
3, 1973. We also understand that under the Rules, no alteration of those facilities may occur unless such 
alterations are deemed minor alterations, that in the MeDEP's judgment will not have a potential to 
impact the environment, public health or welfare, or to create a nuisance. Such minor alterations would 
not require a license amendment or minor revision application. 

!.O PROJEcr DESCRIPTION 

The City of Portland, Parks and Recreation Department is preparing a Master Plan for improvements to 
the Dougherty Field Park site. The site is approximately 12 acres and is located in an area bound by 
Douglass Street on the west, St. James Street on the east and Interstate 295 and the West Elementary 
School on the South as shown on Figure I. The site currently consists of athletic fields including: three 
baseball fields, one soccer/football field, one field hockey field, four abandoned tennis courts, two T-ball 
fields and a Community Pool. The site has an existing underdrain and sprinkler system The current 
layout of the fields is shown on Figure 2. 

The topography is relatively flat across most of the site. On the east side along St. James Street, the 
topography slopes from a topographic high of about elevation 40, to about elevation 32 within about 50 
feet of the street. The remainder of the site is flat and slopes generally east toward Douglas Street. 
Water currently ponds at several locations following rainfall. 
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Proposed MuterPIg Improvemeat5: 

The proposed master planning will re-arrange and re-orient the athletic fields and tennis courts into a 
more efficient. use. The proposed structuJ:lli changes will be to improve the site runoff drainage by 
raising the site grade on the east side of the site next to St James Street by 2 to 4 feet, and slightly 
lowering the grade along Douglas Street by I to 1.5 feet. The desired final slope across the site will be 
about 2 percent. 

The proposed layout of the new fields and courts is shown on Figure 3. Final grades are not shown on 
this plan. The tennis courts will be moved from the southern end of the site to the northern end, just 
south of the existing pool. The pool will remain as is, however a small wading pool will be added to the 
east side between SL James street and the existing pool. 

The majority of the work will involve reconstruction and re-grading of the athletic fields. The typical 
turf section will consist of 6-inches of topsoil, 6-inches of drainage sand, and a series of new 
underdrains. The underdrain spacing has not been selected at this time, however they are expected to be 
2 to 4 feet below the final grade. 

2.0	 HISTORICAL SITE USE AND SUBSURFACE CONDmONS 

Historieal Site Use: 

As part of our investigation we obtained topographic plans from the late 1800s, and 19505, as well as 
aerial photographs taken in 1953 and 1964. Based on this historical data and additional information 
from an investigation by Sebago Techniques related to the West Elementary School, and information 
summarized by the Parks and Recreation Department in their Project Scope dated August II, 2000, the 
site history is summarized as follows: 

1.	 The earliest data available indicates that in 1876 the site contained no buildings and a 1882 map 
shows the Smith and Brown farm occupied the site. Topographic contours of the site were obtained 
from the City ofPortland survey archives for conditions in the late 189Os. Comparing these contours 

•	 with the existing contours shows an a~t low swale running from Douglas Street in a 
southeasterly direction toward what is now the 1-295 offramp for Congress Street Westbound. The 
center of the swale appears to be in the approximate location of the two sewer lines running across 
the site. The plan also shows that the ground surface on the eastern and northern portions of the site 
was higher than the present elevation by 12 to 14 feet. 

2.	 In the early 19005 (1909 to 1914), the site was occupied by the SB Densmore and Melvin Hamblet 
brick manufacturers. Based on anecdotal information, we understand that the brick company 
excavated the site clay and used it to manufacture bricks. Specific details as to the extent of the 
excavation made by the brick company are not available. It is evident that the brick company 
excavated soils to at least the current grade. Evidence from the aerial photographs (as discussed in 
Item 5 below) indicates that the excavation extended below the existing grades 

3.	 The site was used as a municipal landfill from the 19208 through the I940s. There was no 
information available as to the nature of the waste disposed at the site except that noted in a Sebago 
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Techniques report indicating the landfill material consisted of "loose b~k sand and gravel mixed 
with brick, glass, slag, co~ ash, metal, pottery, etc.~ Based OR the documented methane levels in the 
report, it is also apparenfthat some type of organic waste is also present primarily in the vicinity of 
the West Elementary school. AncOOatal information indicates that this waste was likely from the 
fonner farm that occupied the site, and i:he organic waste was from manure and waste milk. 

4.	 Aeriarpbotograpbs taken in 1953 and 1964 were obtained from James W Sewall Company in Old 
Town. The 1953 photo is at a much smaller scale and is difficult to interpret, however it definitely 
shows topography lower than the St. James Street elevation in what appears to be a series ofterraces 
rising in elevation to the north. The site in 1953 appellIS to be grass coyem1. The West Elementary 
School had not been constructed at this time. 

More detail is available on the 1964 photograph. This photograph shows on-going filling occurring 
to the south. The working face of the side slope (at the approximate southern bOlmdary of the 
current Parle site) is estimated to be 15 to 20 feet high. The municipal pool is evident on the north 
comer of the site and basebalI field is evident on the north. We estimate that the amount of filling 
that occurred between 1953 and 1964 ranged from about 0 to 4 feet in the vicinity of the pool and 
proposed tennis courts, about 5 feet in the central portion of the site and reaching up to 15 to 25 feet 
at the extreme southern boundary. 

3.0 SUBSURFACE INVESTlGATlON AND LADORATORY'flSTING 

Subsurface conditions within the proposed park area were investigated by drilling 22 shallow test 
borings, B-1 through 8-22, and 5 band auger probes, at the approximate locations shown on Figure 2. 
The primary pUIpOse of the exploration program was to investigate the shallow subsmface conditions of 
the site in the top 2 to 4 feet to characterize the thickness and consistency of cap soils covering the 
former landfill. The borings were concentmted on the western portion of the site where cap soils are 
expected to be cut. A secondary purpose was to assess subsurface conditions in the vicinity of the 
abandoned tennis courts, the alternative location of the tennis courts to the north, and the proposed 
wading pool area to the north. A limited number of samples were collected for laboratory analysis of 
total lead content. 

Topsoil: Topsoil was encountered at all boring locations (except those drilled through the existing 
'"tennis courts) and generally consisted ofsilty tine to collISe sand with roots and organics. The thickness 
oftopsoil geocrally ranged from about 3 to 7 inches. 

Surficial Fill Soil in General Field Areas: All of the explorations encountered a surficial zone of fill soil 
which was at least 4 feet thick in all borings, and up to 6 feet thick in borings that were extended io 
refusal. The general characterization from the borings indicated that the top 1.0 to 4.0 feet of soil 
consisted of either clay/silt type material or a silty sand type material presumably a glacial till. This soil 
is presumed to be the "cap" soils of the landfill. The borings indicated that the thickness and 
composition of the cap was quite variable. At three borings (B-4, B-II, and 8-16) a clean sand layer up 
to 6-inches thick was encountered which is presumably associated with base drainage or underdrains. 
Eleven of the 22 borings encountered an ash fill material or a heavy ash concentration in a soil matrix 
within the top 4·feet. In general, this ash was encountered in the borings located to the south and west 
sides ofthe site with the exception ofborings B-7, next to the pool, and Borings 13 and 14 adjacent to St 

PrrEltSON - RABASCA 
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James Street. Borings where ash was encountered are noted on Figure 2 along with the depth below 
ground surface to the top of8$. We tested six of the ash samples for total lead concentrations with the 
following results: 

. 
Sample Nwnber Total Lead Concentration 

.. (m2lk2) . . 

813 S2 373 
8787 79 
81.82 544 
822.82 1910 
81282 1600 
8282 227 

The total lead analyses were conducted by Maine Enviromnental Laboratory and are included in 
~dixA. The results are indicated on Figure 2 along with the depth of the sample. As shown on the 
figure, the results show a substantial variation in the total lead concentration. 

Subsurface ConJiti01l3 in Existing Tennis Court Area: Two borings were drilled within the footprint of 
the existing tennis courts. 8-19 and B-20. These borings encountered approximately 2.5 inches of 
asphalt pavement underlain by 0.7 to 0.9 feet of brown silty sand fill (base soils). At boring B20. a 0.2 
foot thick layer of black ash fill was encountered. Beneath the base fill and ash, a gray silty clay fill was 
encountered to depths of about 5-feel The clay was mediwn stiffbased on N-values ranging from 13 to 
22 blows per fool At approximately 5-fee!, the borings encountered a gray and brown silty sand with 
clay layers and trace silt and fine gravel. This zone appeared to be native soils. These native soils were 
loose to medium dense based 011 N-values ranging from 4 to 20 blows per fool Groundwater was 
encountered at about 4.0 to 5.0 feet bgs. 

Subsurface Conditions in Proposed Tennis Court Area Adiacent to. Pool: Borings B-6 and B-8 were 
drilled within the general area of the proposed tennis court, south of the existing pool. The borings 
encountered approximately 0.5 to 0.6 inches of topsoil. Boring B-6 encountered 1.5 feet of stiff silty 
clay fill overlying 3-feet of clean sand fill. and l.J feet of brown silty sand, that appeared to be native 
soil. An auger refusal was encountered at 8.9 feet bgs. Boring B-8 encountered 3.5 feet of stiff silty 
clay fill, changing to a gray soft silty clay at about'5-feet. This gray clay extended to about 8 to IO feet, 
where it transitioned to a gray fine silty sand with increasing density. An auger refusal was encountered 
at 13.4 feet in Boring B-8. Groundwater was encountered at about 6.0 to 8.0 feet bgs at this location. 

Subsurface Conditions in the Vicinity of the Proposed Wading Pool: Borings B-7 was drilled in the 
vicinity of the pool. and encountered 0.5 feet of topsoil, 1.5 feet of fme to coarse silty sand, overlying 
2.0 feet of loose gray sandy fill soil (native), with a substantial ash content, 4-feet of soft silty clay soil 
with numerous sand layers grading to a gray silty gravelly sand at 9.5 feet bgs. Refusal was encountered 
at 11.5 feet bgs. The groundwater was encountered at 5.0 feet bgs. 
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4,0 SUMMARY: 

The primary purpose of the site improvements is to improve stonnwater nmo~ eliminating the several 
areas on the site where poDding now occ~. We believe that this improved drainage as wen as the 
increased depth of the soil fill section across the majority of the site will actually decrease the amount of 
water infiltration into the existing landfill materials. The one area of the site where cutting may occur is 
on the southeast comer, where as much as 2 to 2.5 feet of soil may be cut to imtall planned 
improvements. The subsurlllce explorations indicated that ash laden soils would be encountered as 
shallow as 1.5 feet below the existing ground surface. Given the high total lead contents in three of the 
samples tested, it is the Parks Departments' intention to limit the cutting in this area, minimizing the 
area of ash exposed. Allowing for variations, it is proposed to limit the general grading in this area to 2 
feet. Ali an additional mCllSUIe, a geotextile barrier (such as Mirafi 140 N) will be placed under the sand 
drainage layer in all areas of the site,where the ash material is encountered in order to limit exposure to 
the ash from possible excavation; The geotextile should be free draining and confonn to the 
specifications of Mirafi 140 N, or an equal product. The underdrain system in the cut areas will be 
limited to the ClXtent possible. One method of accomplishing this is to use a prefabricated geocomposite 
drainage system on top of the geotextile. This shallower system in cut areas will limit infi1trl1ting water 
thorough to the ash. In net fill areas the underdrain system is not expected to encounter the ash material, 
and therefore not expected to increase the infiltration through the landfill materials. 

The design will incorporate measuxeS to limit exposure of the ash soils during construction; however, 
there may be unforeseen instances where ash is encountered. In anticipation ofthis, special controls will 
be imposed on the contractor to limit dust generation. If ash is encountered during construction, it will 
be buried on-site, in a designated area, where at least 2-feet of cover soil above it will be placed. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. If you have any questions CODCe1lIing the proposed 
plans or this letter please do not hesitate to call me. 

Very truly yours, 

~:+;iIASCA
 

Step~
 
Partner 

Attachments: 

cc. Mr. Stephan Hawick - City ofPortland Parks and Recreation Department 

Figure I - Project Location Map 
Figure 2 - Boring Location and Existing Conditions Plan 
Figure 3 - Proposed Master Plan Layout 
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Pllnnlng • UrlIIn DI,lIapmlnt DIPlrlmint 
Penny SI. Laui. littell, DirectDr 

September 16. 2010 

Mark Leone	 Ethan Owens. Athletic Facilities Manager 
Hardcore Shotcrete Skaleparks Inc. Department of Recreation & Facilities Management. 
601 McKinley Avenue City of Portland 
Joplin, Missouri 64801 134 Congress Street, Suite 2 

Portland, ME 04101-3608 

Project Nome:	 SkatePark in part of Dougherty Field
 
City uf Portland. Hardcore Shotcrete SkateParks Inc,
 
Applicants
 

Project 10: 10-79900022
 
Project Address: Dougherty Field. Douglas Street. Portland
 

Dear Applicants: 

On September 16. 2010. the Portland Planning Authority approved a minor site plan for a 
SkatePark in Dougherty Field. Douglas Street and adjacent to St James Street. as submitted 
by the applicant and shown on the approved plans: SP-JB Rev 2; SP-IC Rev 2; SP-ID Rev 2; 
and SP-5D Rev I prepared by Hardcore Shotcrete Skateparks Inc; and Skate Park Area 
Grading & Drainage sheet 3 of 9 dated 9.14.2010 and Landscape Plan sheet 5 of 9 dated 
9.03,2010 prepared by Woodard & Curran. with the following conditions: 

1.	 That the siltation barrier around the SkatePark site shall be installed prior to any 
vehicle access or regarding on the site; and 

2.	 That the grading shall be as shown on Drawing SP-I B Rev 2 and SP·I D Rev 2. to 
be ensured by inclusion of these grading plans in the contract documents. and by a 
professional engineer confirming during construction that the as-built grades are 
correCt. so that there is nu punding water on any of the concrete work upon 
completion: and 

3.	 That the exposed soil areas that remain after construction of the SkatePark shall be 
stabilized through the use of strdw mUlch and Erosion and Sedimentation control 
matting <as per note on W&C sheet 3 llf 9); and 

4.	 That if the final grading in the vicinity of the SkatePark associated with the 
Dougherty Field improvements is not commenced by April 15. 2010. then all 
exposed soi~ areas shall be treated with temporary seeding and additional straw 

389 CDnare•• Street. Portlend, Meine 04101·3509 • Ph 12071874-8721 or 874-11719 • F. 756·8258 • m 874-8936 
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mulch and maning. as necessary to stabilize the area around the SkatePark: and 

5.	 That a final placement and density of the proposed trees and planting (as shown on 
Landscape Plan sheet 5 of 9) in the vicinity of the SkatePark shall be agreed with 
the City Arborist "in-the-field" once the SkatePark is constructed. and planted as 
part of the Dougherty Field improvement work scheduled for early 20 II; and 

6.	 That separate permits are required for any new signage. 

The approval is based on the submined site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the 
approved site plan. you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval. 

STANDARD CONDITtONS or ApPROVAL 

Please note the following standard conditions of approval and requirements for all approved site 
plans: 

I.	 The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the site plan and the wrinen 
submission of the applicant. Modification of any approved site plan or alteration of a parcel 
which was the subject of site plan approval after May 20. 1974. shall require the prior 
approval of a revised site plan by the Planning Board or the planning authority pursuant to 
the terms of the site plan ordinance. Any such parcel lawfully altered prior to the enactment 
date of these revisions shall not be further altered without approval as provided herein. 

2.	 The above approvals do not constitute approval of building plans. which must be reviewed 
and approved by the City of Portland's Inspection Division. 

3.	 Final sets of plans shall be submined digitally to the Planning Division. on a CD or DVD. in 
AutoCAD format (o.dwg). release AutoCAD 2005 or greater. 

4.	 The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has 
commenced within one (t) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in 
writing by the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received before 
the expiration date. 

5.	 Prior to construction. a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the 
contractor. development review coordinator, Public service's representative and owner to 
review the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time. the 
sitefbuilding contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule to 
the anending City representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange a 
mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction meeting. 

6.	 If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities. curb. sidewalk and 
driveway construction. a street opening pennit(s) is required for your site. Please contact 
Carol Merritt at 874-8300. ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are 
eligible.) 

O:IPLAMDw RevlSkal8 Part Douglas 51 S"·I01C"",,",,,",_lFtnaJ aller Ra_ chadc - APP _ S""'ePlIIIt 
Q.18.2010.DOC 
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The Development Review Coordinator must be notified five (5) working days prior to date 
n:quired for final site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the 
Planning Division at 874-8632. Please make allowances for completion of site plan 
requirements detennined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection. This is essential as 
all site plan requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review 
Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule any property 
closing with these requirements in mind. 

If you have any questions, please contact Jean Fraser at 207 874 8728 or jf@portlandmaine.gov. 

Penny S uis LI 
Director of Planning and Urban Development 

Allachment: Perfonnance Guarantee Packet 
D<dronlc IIIstribuUon' Hard Copy: Project File 
Penny St Louis littell, Director of Planning and Urban De\lclopmenl 
Alexander Jaegerman. Planning Division Director 
Barbara Barttydt. Dr\lclopmenl Review Services Manager 
Jean Fraser Planner 
Philip DiPierro. Development Review Coordinalor 
Marec Schmuckal. Zoning Adminismuor 
Tammy Munson. Inspections Division Direclor 
Gayle GucTtin. Inspections Division 
Lannie Dobson. Inspections Division 
Michael Bohinsky. Public Services Director 
Kalhi Earley. Public Scrvice.\ 
Bill Clark. Public SCrvl('CS 
David Margolis-Pineo. DePUIY City Engineer 
Greg Vining. Public Services 
John Low, Public Services 
Jane Ward. Public Servkcs 
Keith Gautreau. Fire 
Jef(Tarlin~. CilY Arborisl 
Tom Errico. TY Lin 
AI pwmer. Gorrill·Palmer Consultmg Engineers Inc 
A~5C'ssor's Oftice 
Approval File uuer 

Hard Copy: Project File 

O:\Pt.AMDov ~ale Pane DougIu 518-4- IOICar/lSPOfldanCelFitlalaHIN R_etleCk - APP 1<III1N S/UlrePane 
a fR !)(Ifn nnr. 
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Plenning & Urben Dnalopment Depertment 
Penny St. lDUis tittell, DirectDr 

September 16, 2010 

Ethan Owens. Athletic Facilities Manager
 
Department of Recreation & Facilities Management.
 
City of Portland
 
134 Congress Street. Suite 2
 
Portland. ME 04101-3608
 

Re:	 Request for Preliminary Site Work Commencement
 
SkatePark, Dougherty Fields (UTE Application #10-79900022)
 

Dear Ethan. 

On September 16. 2010 the site plan for the Skatepark was approved with conditions. Based 
on your letter of September 10. 2010.1 approve the following preliminary site work activities 
prior to the building permits being issued. 

•	 Put up site temporary fencing; 
•	 Install erosion control; 
•	 Minor site preparation, consisting of removal of debris. smoothing out rough gravel 

area and improving the existing construction access road; and 
•	 Stock some materials. 

This approval is subject to the following conditions; 

I)	 That all work and materials remain within Dougherty Field; and 

2)	 That part of the parking lot may be used as a construction staging area. provided that 
the remainder of the parking lot and the nearby street parking remains accessible; and 

3)	 Adjacent sidewalks and street to remain safe, clear of debris and passable; and 

4)	 That the siltation ball'ier around the Skatepark site shall be installed prior to any 
vehicle access or regrading on the site. 

Please contact Jean Fraser if you have any questions at 874-8728 or jf@portlandmaine.gov. 

Penny 5t IS Littell
 
Director of Planning and Urban Development
 

389 Conare•• Streot • Portlend Meine 04101·3509 • Ph (2071874·8721 .r874·8719 • F. 756·8258 • m 874-8936 
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Electronic copies: 
Alexander Jae8erman, Planning Division Direc(or Michael Bobinsky. Public Works Director 
Barbara Barhydl. Development Review Services Manager Katherine Earley. Public Works Engineering Manager 
Jean Fraser. Planner AI Palmer. Engineering Reviewer 
Phil DiPierro. Development Review Coordinator David Margolis-Pineo. Deputy Engineer 
Marge Schmuckal. Zoning Administrator Tom Errico. Traffic Engineering Reviewer 
Tammy Munson, lnspeclions Division 

Paper copy: Mark Leone. Hardcore Sholcrete Skaleparks Inc, 
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Page 1 of 1 

Tammy Munson - Re: Fwd: Dougherty Field Skatepark Approvals 

From: Jean Fraser 

To: Munson, Tammy 

Date: 9/20/20103:19 PM 

Subject: Re: Fwd: Dougherty Field Skatepark Approvals 

Tammy, 

Further to our conversation this AM and some comments in my e-mails.this does not need a separate site work 
BP but please ensure that the paperwork (Ie entered into the system) makes it clear that Phil diPierro needs to 
sign off re the CO in respect of the site work part of this project. 

Phil will be arranging the normal PRECON meeting on this in a week or so via Ethan Owens in Rec. 

Thanks 
Jean 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\tmm\Local Settings\Temp\xPgrpwise\4C977B84Portlan... 9/21/2010 



(9/16/2010) Tammy Munson - Handrail Waiver Request - Portland Skate Park Page 1 

From: Ethan Owens 
To: Penny SI. Louis Littell; Tammy Munson 
CC: Sally Deluca 
Date: 9/16/20103:19 PM 
Subject: Handrail Waiver Request - Portland Skate Park 

Tammy & Penny, 
The Recreation Dept is requesting a waiver for the handrails that are a part of the skating features located 
in the proposed Portland Skate Park. The handrails are intended to be ground and slid down like a jump 
for the skater, they are not intended to be used to walk down the stairs. The stairs are intended to 
jumped and ground on not used for traversing up and down the stake park. 

Similar to a playground's individual play pieces, these play pieces are "elements" of a skate part and have 
considerably different intended uses then what they might normally be used for in a building. 

Thank you for the consideration and I look forward to your answer. 

Sincerely, 
Ethan Owens 
Athletic Facilities Manager 
City of Portland 

Have a great day, 

Ethan Owens 
Athletic Facilities, Playground & Courts Manager 
Recreation Department - City of Portiand 
134 Con9ress St 
Portland, Maine 04103 - USA 
207-756-8275/Fax 207-756-8279 
eowens@portlandmaine.gov 



@SUmmltTestlng & Inspection Company 
P. O. Box 2231, Akron, Ohio 44309 88000803 

Date: Augl03l1 0 
Page: 10f1 

Report of Concrete Inspection and Testing (ASTM C39) 

Project: KENT SKATE PARK Number. 11ll-8800 
location: Kent, Ohio Technician: JS 
Cllenl: Hardcore Skate Park Supplier: Associated Associates 
General Cont'r./ Consl. Manager. Hardcore Skate Park Subconl'r. 
Wealher and Temperalu... A.M.: Cloudy. 65 P.M.: 

Placement Infomation 
location of pour. Tabletop ramp 

Relnlordng Sleel: Checked and found In accordance with drawings 

Total Cubic Yards Placed: \l.0 By (Method): Truck chute Consolidation Method: Manual 

Field Test Data 
Sel Number: 1 of 1 

Spedf!c location: Same as noted above 

ASTM C143 ASTM C231/173 ASTM Cl064 CUr1ng Day. Other Than Moi.t 1: 1(F) 
Slump (In.): 2.0 Air (%): 6.5 Temp (OF) 85 

Mix Design Data (4,000 PSI tal 28 Days) 
Cemant Per Cubic Yard 

Water Per Cubic Yard 
Coarse Aggregate Per Cubic Yard 

Fine Agglllgale Batch welaht nat available on dellverv ticket Per Cubic Yard 
Admixture (1) Per 
Admixture (2) Per 

Water added on sile Per 

Laboratorv 0ata 
Cyl. 
1.0. 

Diameter 
(In.l ~ 

Tesl 
Date 

Age 
COav.1 

Load 
!I.bs.) 

Compressive 
Strenath IPSII 

Type of 
Break2 

10-3473 4.02 12.69 08-10-10 7 43.580 3430 5 
10-3474 4.02 12.69 08-31-10 28 64800 5110 5 
10-3475 4.02 12.89 08-31-10 28 66.070 5210 3 
10-3478 4.02 12.89 08-31·10 28 69770 5500 2 

Remar1<s: 

For test cylinders made by other than ST&I personnel. missing Information was not supplied 
I Curing other than moist: (F) =field cure (l) = lab air 
2 Type 01 bIllak: l=Cone: 2=Cone and split; 3=Columnar; 4=Sheer; 5=Side tractu.... at top ()( bottom; 

6=Slmilar to flve, but end of cylinder is pointed 

Approved:~ 
PC: Hardcore Skate Park (2); Associated Associates (11 



RE: Portland Skate Park: Statement of Special Inspections Page I of 4 

Tammy Munson - RE: Portland Skate Park: Statement of Special Inspections
 

From: "Chris Parker" <ChrisP@hardcoreskateparks.com>
 
To: "Ethan Owens" <EOWENS@portlandmaine.gov>
 
Date: 9/16/2010 6:26 PM
 
Subject: RE: Portland Skate Park: Statement of Special Inspections
 
CC: "Mark Hardcore" <Mark@hardcoreskateparks.com>, "David Senus" <dsenus@woo... 
Attachments: Sample Concrete Testing Report.pdf 

Ethan, please find included in this email a list of all inspections that 
we'll be performing on the job, as well as others that the City may wish to 
perform either with or without the cooperation of Dave Senus and company. 

General Inspection Items: 

1. Per our Construction Notes (sheet Sp-e), the Contractor (a.k.a., 
HardcoreShotcrete / American Ramp Company) shall perform an adequate number 
of soil testing and compaction tests to ensure compliance with stated 
requirements in Note #1 & #3. 

The City will be copied on all such reports, so as to ensure that 
they are assured of a quality product. 

General Inspection #1: Compaction Reports on Soils and Aggregate 
Bases 

2. We, as the Contractor, will spend several thousand dollars on testing 
concrete specimens for strength. Please see that attached file for an 
example from a project we did recently in Kent, OH. The information on the 
bottom half is the most pertinent regarding verification of quality. The 
City of Portland should be listed under the PC (Prepared Copy) list at the 
very bottom of each report. Note that the initials of the person approving 
it ("EDK") are not from Hardcore Shotcrete / American Ramp Company). 

General Inspection #2: Compressive Strength Requirements on Concrete 
and Shotcrete Samples 

Special Inspection Items: 

The only element of the skatepark that sits higher than a couple of feet is 
the Deckless Quarter Pipe, which sits 5-ft high, as shown on Sheet SP-4. 
Recommended special inspections for this element would be the following: 

1. Compaction testing for 

a. the soils underneath the aggregate base; 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\tmm\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4C9334E9Portland... 9/17/2010 



RE: Portland Skate Park: Statement of Special Inspections Page 2 of4 

b. the aggregate base underneath the structure; 

2. Steel Reinforcement: confirmation that the structure does indeed 
have the required types and number of rebars in it, inspected prior to 
pouring the concrete. 

Of course, the compaction testing mentioned above is included in the General 
Inspection list, but it's worthwhile to mention it specifically for this 
Deckless Quarter Pipe, simply because it will receive wind loads, once in 
place-although they should be relatively insignificant. 

Lastly, please know the following: 

General Items: 

If you have access to our plans, please see Sheet sp-a for our standard 
notes; the following items are noteworthy regarding those notes: 

- We reference standards for materials and quality of construction: ASTM, 
ACI, and the IBC. See 

- According to the 2aa6 International Residential Code, Portland, Maine 
appears to fall under the Seismic zone, B, which is a low classification; 
also, there do not appear to be any special wind load concerns for 
structures 

Most importantly, we desire open communication between the City and us, 
particularly with our site superintendent, who I'm sure will be more than 
happy to coordinate all inspection work to coincide with milestones during 
the construction process. If he doesn't then he should, and we should be 
notified immediately to correct the situation. 

I hope that this email suffices for a 'statement of special inspections.' 
If not, please let me know what is lacking. 

Thank you for your patience in this matter. 

CHRIS PARKER, P.E. 

Sr. Project Engineer 

phone (417) 206-6816 

toll free 888-SK8-BOWL 

fax 888-SK8-FLOW 

Skater Owned/Operated Since 2aa1 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\tmm\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4C9334E9Portland... 9117/2010 



RE: Portland Skate Park: Statement of Special Inspections Page 3 of4 

PROMO VIDEO I 2010 CATALOG 

-----Original Message----­
From: Ethan Owens [mailto:EOWENS@portlandmaine.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2010 2:32 PM 
To: Chris Parker; Jerry Bailey; Mark Hardcore; David Senus; Megan LaPierre 
Subject: Fwd: Re: Handrail Waiver Request - Portland Skate Park 

SO Gang, I am not sure how to go about this and I need it. I wonder Dave if 
we change your contract to include the IBC standards to your inspections, if 
that would do it? 

Have a great day, 

Ethan Owens 

Athletic Facilities, Playground &Courts Manager 

Recreation Department - City of Portland 

134 Congress St 

Portland, Maine 04103 - USA 

207-756-8275/Fax 207-756-8279 

eowens@portlandmaine.gov 

»> Tammy Munson 9/16/2010 3:27 PM »> 

So, the only outstanding issue for me is the statement of special 
inspections. Once planning gives the ok and I receive the statement I can 
issue the permit. 

»> Ethan Owens 9/16/2010 3:19 PM »> 

Tammy & penny, 

The Recreation Dept is requesting a waiver for the handrails that are a part 
of the skating features located in the proposed Portland Skate Park. The 
handrails are intended to be ground and slid down like a jump for the 
skater, they are not intended to be used to walk down the stairs. The 
stairs are intended to jumped and ground on not used for traversing up and 
down the stake park. 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\tmm\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4C9334E9Portland... 9/17/2010 



RE: Portland Skate Park: Statement of Special Inspections Page 4 of4 

Similar to a playground's individual play pieces, these play pieces are 
"elements" of a skate part and have considerably different intended uses 
then what they might normally be used for in a building. 

Thank you for the consideration and I look forward to your answer. 

Sincerely, 

Ethan Owens 

Athletic Facilities Manager 

City of Portland 

Have a great day, 

Ethan Owens 

Athletic Facilities, Playground &Courts Manager 

Recreation Department - City of Portland 

134 Congress St 

Portland, Maine 04103 - USA 

207-756-8275/Fax 207-756-8279 

eowens@portlandmaine.gov 

«Sample Concrete Testing Report.pdf» 
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